

19-1838

**United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

MARIAN RYAN, in her official capacity as Middlesex County District Attorney;
RACHAEL ROLLINS, in her official capacity as Suffolk County District Attorney;
COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC COUNSEL SERVICES; CHELSEA COLLABORATIVE, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT; MATTHEW T. ALBENCE, in his official
capacity as Acting Deputy Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement
and Senior Official Performing the Duties of the Director; TODD M. LYONS, in his
official capacity as Acting Field Office Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs
Enforcement, Enforcement and Removal Operations; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY; CHAD WOLF, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of
United States Department of Homeland Security,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts, Boston

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE STATES OF NEW YORK, CONNECTICUT,
ILLINOIS, MARYLAND, MINNESOTA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO,
OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, VIRGINIA,
WASHINGTON, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMING THE JUDGMENT**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
ARI J. SAVITZKY
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

(Counsel listing continues on signature pages.)

LETITIA JAMES
*Attorney General
State of New York*
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-6073

Dated: May 22, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE AND PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
POINT I	
ICE’S POLICY SIGNIFICANTLY IMPAIRS AMICI STATES’ ABILITY TO DISPENSE JUSTICE THROUGH THEIR COURTS	3
A. Civil Immigration Arrests Pursuant to ICE’s Policy Have Seriously Disrupted State Judicial Proceedings.....	5
B. ICE’s Policy Has Impeded Prosecutions and Deterred Crime Victims and Others from Accessing State Courts.....	15
C. ICE Has Disregarded Amici States’ Good-Faith Efforts to Cooperate to Avoid Undue Federal Interference.	20
POINT II	
ICE’S POLICY CONTRAVENES A LONG-ESTABLISHED NATIONWIDE CONSENSUS AGAINST DISRUPTING COURTHOUSES WITH CIVIL ARRESTS	25
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	32
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R.R. v. Brotherhood. of Locomotive Eng’rs</i> , 398 U.S. 281 (1970)	3
<i>Bishop v. Vose</i> , 27 Conn. 1 (1858)	28
<i>Bolgiano v. Gilbert Lock Co.</i> , 73 Md. 132, 20 A. 788 (1890)	29
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988)	4
<i>Diamond v. Earle</i> , 217 Mass. 499, 105 N.E. 363 (1914)	30
<i>Greer v. Young</i> , 120 Ill. 184, 11 N.E. 167 (1887)	29
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	4, 32
<i>Halsey v. Stewart</i> , 4 N.J.L. 366 (N.J. 1817)	28
<i>Hayes v. Shields</i> , 2 Yeates 222 (Pa. 1797)	30
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985)	4
<i>In re Healey</i> , 53 Vt. 694 (1881)	30

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Larned v. Griffin</i> , 12 F. 590 (C.C.D. Mass 1882)	29
<i>Lester v. Bennett</i> , 1 Va. App. 47, 333 S.E.2d 366 (Ct. App. 1985)	30
<i>Michaelson v. Goldfarb</i> , 94 N.J.L. 352, 110 A. 710 (N.J. 1920)	28
<i>Murphy Bros. v. Michetti Pipe Stringing, Inc.</i> , 526 U.S. 344 (1999)	31-32
<i>New York v. ICE</i> , No. 19-cv-8876, --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2019 WL 6906274 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2019)	passim
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	3
<i>Parker v. Marco</i> , 136 N.Y. 585 (1893).....	27
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005)	32
<i>Person v. Grier</i> , 66 N.Y. 124 (1876).....	26
<i>Stewart v. Ramsey</i> , 242 U.S. 128 (1916)	28
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002)	32
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 305 F. Supp. 125 (S.D.N.Y. 1969).....	31
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	32

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Walpole v. Alexander</i> , (1782) 99 Eng. Rep. 530	25
<i>Wemme v. Hurlburt</i> , 133 Or. 460, 289 P. 372 (1930)	29
 Laws	
Cal. Civ. Code § 43.54.....	24
N.Y. Exec. Order No. 170.1, 9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 8.170.1 (2018).....	22
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
Brian Hickey, <i>ICE Arrests at Montgomery County courts spark fears of chilling effect on crime victims, witnesses</i> , Philly Voice (Mar. 15, 2018), at https://www.phillyvoice.com/ice-arrests-montco-courthouses-said-have-chilling-effect-crime-victims-witnesses	14
Chief Justice Lloyd A. Karmeier, <i>ICE Arrests Threaten to Chill Access to Justice</i> , Illinois Courts Connect (Aug. 28, 2017), at http://www.illinoiscourts.gov/Media/enews/2017/082517_chief_justice.asp	11
Christopher N. Lasch, <i>A Common-Law Privilege to Protect State and Local Courts During the Crimmigration Crisis</i> , 127 Yale L.J. Forum 410 (2017)	25
Elise Kaplan, <i>Migrant advocates say ICE arrests continue at court</i> , Albuquerque Journal (May 21, 2019), at https://www.abqjournal.com/1318815/advocates-protest-continued-ice-arrests-at-metro-court.html	11
Eugene Driscoll & Thomas Breen, <i>ICE Folds in Immigrant Standoff</i> , New Haven Independent (Oct. 31, 2019), at https://www.newhavenindependent.org/index.php/archive_s/entry/derby_courthouse	10

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Immigrant Defense Project, <i>The Courthouse Trap</i> (Jan. 2019), at https://www.immigrantdefenseproject.org/wp-content/uploads/TheCourthouseTrap.pdf	5
Immigrant Defense Project, <i>Safeguarding the Integrity of Our Courts: The Impact of ICE Courthouse Operations on New York State</i> (2019), at https://www.immigrantdefenseproject.org/wp-content/uploads/Safeguarding-the-Integrity-of-Our-Courts-Final-Report.pdf	16, 21
Jason Nguyen, <i>Monday morning vigil aims to bring transparency to ICE arrests</i> , KATU (Sept. 18, 2017), at https://katu.com/news/local/monday-morning-vigil-aims-to-bring-transparency-to-ice-arrests	13
Kathleen Masterson, <i>ICE Arrests Dairy Worker En Route To Burlington Courthouse</i> , Vt. Public Radio (Mar. 16, 2017), at https://www.vpr.org/post/ice-agents-arrest-dairy-worker-en-route-burlington-courthouse#stream/0	15
Katy Barnitz, <i>ACLU seeks video of ICE arrest at courthouse</i> , Albuquerque Journal (Aug. 14, 2019), at https://www.abqjournal.com/1353537/aclu-seeks-video-of-ice-arrest-at-courthouse-lawsuit-argues-courts-refusal-to-release-footage-is-improper.html	11
Kymelya Sari, <i>Migrant LGBTQ leader faces deportation after ICE arrest at courthouse</i> , Seven Days (Jan. 24, 2019), at https://www.sevendaysvt.com/OffMessage/archives/2019/01/24/migrant-lgbtq-leader-faces-deportation-after-ice-arrest-at-courthouse	15
Letter from Att’y General Barr and Acting DHS Sec’y Chad Wolf to the Chief Justices of Oregon and Washington (Nov. 21, 2019), at https://www.justice.gov/ag/page/file/1219556/download	24
Letter from Chief Criminal Judge Andrew R. Erwin to WSH-Judges, Bob Herman, Kevin Barton, Pat Garrett (June 1, 2018)	13

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Letter from Chief Justice of Cal. Tani G. Cantil-Sakauye to Att’y General Jeff Sessions and Sec’y of Homeland Sec. John F. Kelly (Mar. 16, 2017), at https://newsroom.courts.ca.gov/news/chief-justice-cantil-sakauye-objects-to-immigration-enforcement-tactics-at-california-courthouses	21
Make the Road New Jersey, <i>ICE in the New Jersey Courts: The Impact of Immigration Enforcement on Access to Justice in the Garden State</i> (Dec. 2017), at https://d3n8a8pro7vhmx.cloudfront.net/maketheroadnj/pages/70/attachments/original/1513001085/ICE_in_the_Courts_Data_-_final_Dec_10_2017.pdf	12, 19
Mem. from Chief Justice Stuart Rabner to Assignment Judges, et al. (May 23, 2019), at https://www.njcourts.gov/notices/2019/n190523a.pdf	23
New Mexico Judicial Branch, <i>Courthouse Access Policy</i> , SJDC Policy No. 2017-SJDC-010 (Nov. 9, 2017), at https://seconddistrictcourt.nmcourts.gov/uploads/files/News/SJDCCourthouseAccessPolicy20171120.pdf	23
New York State Unified Court System, <i>2018 Annual Report</i> (2018), at https://www.nycourts.gov/legacypdfs/18_UCS-Annual_Report.pdf	5
Office of the Chief Admin. Judge, N.Y. State Unified Court Sys. Directive No. 1-2019: <i>Protocol Governing Activities in Courthouses by Law Enforcement Agencies</i> (Apr. 17, 2019), at https://www.immigrantdefenseproject.org/wp-content/uploads/OCA-ICE-Directive.pdf	22
Office of the Chief Admin. Judge, N.Y. State Unified Court Sys., <i>Policy and Protocol Governing Activities in Courthouses by Law Enforcement Agencies</i> (Apr. 26, 2017), at https://www.ncsc.org/~media/Files/PDF/Topics/ICE/NYS%20Courthouse%20Activity%20by%20LEAs.ashx	21

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Patrick Gordon, Kelley Grady, & Shaqueil Stephenson, <i>Obstructing Justice: The Chilling Effect of ICE’s Arrests of Immigrants at Pennsylvania Courthouses</i> (Stephen and Sandra Sheller Center for Social Justice, Temple University Beasley School of Law) (Jan. 30, 2019)	14
Paul Bass & Sam Gurwitt, <i>Another ICE Courthouse Arrest Interrupted</i> , New Haven Independent (Dec. 19, 2019), at https://www.newhavenindependent.org/index.php/archive/s/entry/ice_courthouse_arrest_thwarted	10
Press Release, Oregon Judicial Dep’t, <i>Oregon Chief Justice Issues Rule Limiting Courthouse Arrests</i> (Nov. 14, 2019), at https://www.courts.oregon.gov/news/Lists/ArticleNews/Attachments/1213/acd3fb79befadf4982b20ceba127ffd0-Media-Release-New-UTCR-Limiting-Civil-Arrests-in-Court-Facilities-effective-2019-11-14.pdf	24
<i>Proclamation by the President of the Board of Commissioners Cook County, Illinois</i> , (Feb. 7, 2018), at https://www.cookcountyil.gov/sites/default/files/2.7.18_proclamation_ice_county_courts.pdf	22
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> , vol. 3 (1768)	25
Zephaniah Swift, <i>A Digest of the Laws of the State of Connecticut</i> , vol. 1 (1822).....	27
